HK/sc [03/27/03]
Item No. 15

AN ORDINANCE 9 7 3 6 0

ACCEPTING THE LOW, QUALIFIED BID IN THE AMOUNT OF
$1,716,565.45 FROM SAN ANTONIO CONSTRUCTORS, LTD. (MBE)
FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PLEASANTON ROAD FROM GILLETTE TO LOOP 410 PROJECT,
LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 3; AUTHORIZING THE
EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT;
AUTHORIZING $155,215.00 FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY
EXPENSES; FOR AN OVERALL TOTAL OF $1,871,780.45, OF WHICH
$1,707,365.85 WILL BE FUNDED BY GENERAL OBLIGATIONS OF
THE CITY AND $164,414.60 WILL BE FUNDED BY SAN ANTONIO
WATER SYSTEM FOR SEWER AND WATER WORK;
APPROPRIATING FUNDS; AND PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the Pleasanton Road from Gillete to Loop 410 Project provides for a three-
lane street section 40 feet in width with two bike lanes and necessary drainage; and

WHEREAS, said Project will further include sidewalks, curbs, and driveway
approaches; and

WHEREAS, the construction documents were advertised and nine (9) bidders
responded; and

WHEREAS, the low, qualified bidder is San Antonio Constructors, Inc., for the amount
of $1,716,565.45; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System has manifested its intent to pay
$164,414.60 for the relocation/replacement of their facilities associated with this project
including any additional work which may be required; and

WHEREAS, approval of this Ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy
to construct approved 1999 General Obligation Street Improvement Bond funded
Capital Improvement Projects; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The low, qualified responsive bid of San Antonio Constructors, Inc. in
the amount of $1,716,565.45 in connection with the Pleasanton Road from Gillete to
Loop 410 Project is hereby accepted. A copy of the bid tabulation and bid proposal is
attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I.  The City
Manager, or her designee is hereby authorized to execute a standard form construction
contract for the Pleasanton Road from Gillete to Loop 410 Project in substantially the
same form as Attachment II attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes.



All other bids will be considered rejected upon the execution of a contract by the
successful bidder and the deposit of all required bonds and insurance certificates or the
expiration of sixty days from the effective date hereof, whichever occurs first.

SECTION 2. The budget in fund 45-972095, 1999 Street improvements, sold in 2001,
shall be revised by decreasing index code 695577, entitled Unallocated Appropriations:
Proceeds, by the amount of $392,000.00.

SECTION 3. The budget in fund 45-972011, 1999 Street improvements, sold in 2001,
shall be revised by increasing index code 935916, entitled Trf to 45-979053 Pleasanton-
Gillette to, by the amount of $392,000.00. The amount of $392,000.00 is authorized to
be transferred from fund 45-972011 to fund 45-979053.

SECTION 4. The budget in fund 45-979000, 1999 Street Improvements, shall be
revised by increasing index code 116970, entitled Trf Fr 45-972011 (45-979053)
Pleasanton-, by the amount of $392,000.00.

SECTION 5. The budget in fund 43-171095, 2001 Street Improvements, shall be
revised by reducing index code 695734, entitled Unallocated Appropriations: Proceeds
by the amount of $1,315,365.85.

SECTION 6. The amount of $392,000.00 is appropriated in fund 43-171015, in index
code 938258, entitled Trf to 45-979053 Pleasanton-Gillette.  The amount of
$1,315,365.85 is authorized to be transferred from 45-171015 to fund 45-979053.

SECTION 7. The budget in fund 45-979000, 1999 Street Improvements, shall be
revised by increasing index code 134056, entitled Trf Fr 43-171015 (45-979053)
Pleasanton, by the amount of $1,315,365.85.

SECTION 8. Budgeted Revenues in the amount of $164,414.60 is authorized to be
established in fund 45-979000, 1999 Street Improvements. Revenue index code 077693,
entitled Cont fr SAWS (45-979053) Water/Sewer, shall be increased upon
reimbursement of the project.

SECTION 9. The amount of $1,716,565.45 is appropriated in fund 45-979015, 1999
Street Improvements, in index code 756791, entitled Construction Contract, and is
authorized to be encumbered and made payable to San Antonio Constructors Ltd., for
construction in connection with the Pleasanton Road (Gillette to Loop 410) Project.

SECTION 10. The amount of $155,215.00 is appropriated in fund 45-979015, 1999
Street Improvements, in index code 756809, entitled Construction Contingency, and is
authorized to be encumbered and made payable for miscellaneous construction
contingency expenses in connection with the Pleasanton Road (Gillette to Loop 410)
Project.



SECTION 11. The San Antonio Water System (SAWS) participates in the cost of
replacement, relocation, or adjustment to SAWS water and sewer work required in city
public Works, and the City hereby requests that SAWS participate in the cost of such
work involved in this project in an amount totaling $47,672.10. This Ordinance is
contingent upon the receipt of the approval of the commitment of SAWS through the
San Antonio Water System Board to reimburse the City such cost and any further cost in
addition to the above costs that might be required in order to complete the SAWS
facilities adjustments and required to be paid to the contractor.

SECTION 12. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director may, subject to concurrence by
the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocation to specific index
codes and fund numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 13. This Ordinance shall be effective on April 6, 2003.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27" day of March, 2003.

A

EDWARD D. GARZA

ATTEST: s ol X Seedocore

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: /.~ %7%% ?L/J 7

City Attorney



